

ITEM NO.34

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (CrI.) No(s). 1145/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-11-2025 in CRMP No. 3545/2025 passed by the High Court of Chhatisgarh at Bilaspur]

AVESH TAMRAKAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

FOR ADMISSION

IA No. 19152/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 19153/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 27-01-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. ANJARIA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sameer Shrivastava, AOR
Mrs. Priyanka Shrivastava, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Singh, Adv.
Mr. S.b. Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. It is argued by the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner that the relationship between the petitioner and the respondent no.2 continued for about 05 years during which, according to the FIR, respondent no.2 became pregnant and aborted herself. It is also argued that there was a consensual relation between the parties which is clear from the contents of the FIR.

2. Issue notice, returnable in six weeks.
3. In the meanwhile, further proceedings before the Trial Court shall remain stayed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)